

November 8, 2021

ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES BRIEF OPPOSING ANTICOMPETITIVE HOSPITAL MERGER
Raoul Urges Court to Preserve Access to Care by Upholding Injunction Barring Merger

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. HEALTHCARE COMPETITION IS A MATTER OF LOCAL CONCERN.....	3
II. PROVIDER CONSOLIDATION HAS RESULTED IN LARGE HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS WITH MARKET POWER WHO HAVE BEEN ABLE TO RAISE PRICES TO PAYORS AS A CONDITION FOR THEIR INCLUSION IN PAYORS’ NETWORKS.....	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CONDUCTED A PROPER ANALYSIS AND CORRECTLY APPLIED THE TWO-STAGE MODEL OF COMPETITION TO DEFINE THE RELEVANT GEOGRAPHIC MARKET.....	9
IV. THE PURPORTED BENEFITS ARE NOT EXTRAORDINARY AND DO NOT OUTWEIGH THE LIKELY ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS OF THIS PROPOSED MERGER.....	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Providence Group et al.</i> , Case No. 3:21-cv-07331 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2021).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Geisinger Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 1:13 CV-02647-YK (M.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2013).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Urology of Central Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV01625-JEJ (M.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2011).....	17
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460, 473–74 (7th Cir.2016).....	4, 11
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.T.C. v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708, 721–22 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>In the Matter of Evanston N.W. Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 9315, 2007 WL 2286195 at *73 (F.T.C. Aug. 6, 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Beth Israel Lahey Health, Inc.</i> , No. 2018-3703 (Massachusetts Superior Court, November 29, 2018).....	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 475 (1996).....	3
<i>New Hampshire v. Concord Hospital, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 217-2021-cv-00225 (New Hampshire Superior Court April 20, 2021)...	4
<i>People of the State of California v. Sutter Health</i> , No. CGC 18-565398 (Cal. App. S.F. Ct., 2021).....	4, 8

St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke's Health Sys., Ltd.,
778 F.3d 775, 784 n.10 (9th Cir. 2015).....9, 16

Washington v. Franciscan Health System,
No. 3:17-cv-05690 (W.D. Wa. May 13, 2019).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antitrust Applied: Hospital Consolidation Concerns and Solutions:
Hearings before the Subcommittee on Competition Policy, Antitrust and
Consumer Rights, of the Senate Judiciary Committee, (May 19, 2021)
(testimony of Professor Martin Gaynor), *available at*
https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Gaynor_Senate_Judiciary_Hospital_Consolidation_May_19_2021.pdf.....7-8, 17

Areeda and Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW FOURTH EDITION,
volume 4 para 971f at 44 (2016).....15

Arnold and Whaley, *Who Pays for Health Care Costs?*
The Effect of Health Care Prices on Wages, RAND, Santa Monica, CA
(2020).....6

Boozary, Reinhard, and Jha, *The Association Between Hospital Concentration and
Insurance Premiums in ACA Marketplaces*, 38 HEALTH AFFAIRS 68, 671
(2019).....7

Capps, Kmitch, Zabinski, and Zayats, *The Continuing Saga of Hospital Merger
Enforcement*, 82 ANTITRUST L.J. 441, 484 (2019).....10

Charles Thompson, *Penn State Health shows off newest pearl in growing
strand of midstate hospitals*, Sept. 22, 2021, *available at*
<https://www.pennlive.com/business/2021/09/penn-state-health-shows-off-newest-pearl-in-growing-strand-of-midstate-hospitals.html>.....16

Examining the Impact of Health Care Consolidation:
Hearings before the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations of the
Committee on Energy and Commerce of the House of Representatives, 115th
Congr. 99 (February 14, 2018) (Testimony of Professor Martin Gaynor).....8

Fulton, *Health Care Market Concentration Trends in the United States: Evidence and Policy Responses*, HEALTH AFFAIRS 36, No. 9 at 1531 (2017).....7

Glenn Melnick and Katya Fonkych, Hospital Prices Increase in California, Especially Among Hospitals in the Largest Multi-hospital Systems, 53 J. of Healthcare Purchasing and Financing, 1-7 available at <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/0046958016651555>.....5

Gudiksen et al, *Preventing Anticompetitive Contracting Practices in Healthcare Markets*, SOURCE ON HEALTHCARE PRICE AND COMPETITION at 22 (September 2020), available at <https://sourceonhealthcare.org/profile/preventing-anticompetitive-contracting-practices-in-healthcare-markets/>.....5

Heaps et al, *Public Transportation in the US: A Driver of Health and Equity*, HEALTHAFFAIRS (July 29, 2021), available at <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hpb20210630.810356/full/>.....

Ioannis Pashakis, *UPMC Pinnacle West Shore to finish expansion in November*, Aug. 19, 2020, available at <https://www.cpbj.com/upmc-pinnacle-west-shore-finish-expansion-november>.....17

Nicolas C. Petris Center on Healthcare Markets and Consumer Welfare, School of Public Health, University of California, Berkeley, Consolidation in California’s Health Care Market 2010-2016: Impact on Prices and ACA Premiums, at 9 (Mar. 31, 2018), available at https://petris.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/CA-Consolidation-Full-Report_03.26.18.pdf.....5

Steve Tenn, *The Price Effect of Hospital Mergers: A Case Study of the Sutter-Summit Transaction*, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION WORKING PAPER NO. 293, 1–2 (Nov. 2008) available at https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/price-effects-hospitalmergers%20C2%A0-case-study-sutter-summit-transaction/wp293_0.pdf.....1

The Impact of Hospital Consolidation on Medical Costs, NCCI Insights, July 11, 2018, available at https://www.ncci.com/Articles/Pages/II_Insights_QEB_Impact-of-Hospital-Consolidation-on-Medical-Costs.aspx#.....13

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines.....12

2 HEALTH CARE AND ANTITRUST L.,
Analyzing hospital mergers—Unilateral effects, § 12:14 (2021).....8
